

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE NATIONAL COUNCIL OF
AGRICULTURAL EMPLOYERS,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:22-cv-03569-RC

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 3

I. Statutory Framework..... 3

II. Regulatory Framework 4

 A. Prior Regulatory Framework 4

 B. July 2019 Notice of Proposed Rulemaking 4

 C. 2021 Draft Final Rule 9

 D. Withdrawal of 2021 Draft Final Rule Prior to Public Inspection 11

 E. 2022 Final Rule..... 11

III. Procedural Background 13

LEGAL STANDARD 13

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 14

ARGUMENT..... 15

I. Plaintiff Has Failed to Demonstrate Standing for Each Claim It Seeks to Press and for Each Form of Relief That It Seeks..... 15

 A. Plaintiff Has Not Demonstrated an Article III Injury from the Prepublication Withdrawal of the 2021 Draft Final Rule..... 15

 B. Plaintiff’s Requested Relief Against OFR Cannot Redress Any Alleged Injuries. 16

 C. Plaintiff Has Not Demonstrated Standing to Press Its Claims Regarding Changes to the Prevailing Wage Survey Methodology Requirements..... 17

 D. Plaintiff Has Not Demonstrated Standing to Challenge DOL’s Promulgation of Each Provision of the 2022 Final Rule. 18

II. Plaintiff’s Claims in Counts 1–3 Are Barred by the Equitable Doctrine of Laches..... 19

III. Both the Withdrawal of the 2021 Draft Final Rule and the Promulgation of the 2022 Rule Complied with the APA’s Notice-and-Comment Procedures. 20

- A. DOL Solicited Comments on the 2019 NPRM and Considered Those Comments in Promulgating the 2022 Rule..... 21
- B. The 2022 Rule Was a Logical Outgrowth of the 2019 NPRM..... 21
- C. Because the 2021 Draft Final Rule Was Not a Final Regulation, No Second Comment Period Was Required Before Promulgation of the 2022 Rule..... 21
 - 1. D.C. Circuit Precedent Allows Withdrawal from OFR of a Document—Like the 2021 Draft Final Rule—Not Yet Filed for Public Inspection..... 22
 - 2. Plaintiff’s Alternative Framework Is Contrary to Precedent and Is Not Satisfied in Any Event. 29
- D. In Any Event, Plaintiff Fails to Establish Prejudicial Error..... 34
- IV. Defendants Are Entitled to Judgment on Count 3 Because OFR Did Not Violate the FRA or Its Own Regulations..... 35**
- V. The Remainder of the Challenges Raised in the Complaint Have Been Abandoned..... 38**
 - A. Plaintiff Has Abandoned the Challenges to the 2022 Final Rule Pleaded in Counts 4–6. 38
 - B. Plaintiff Has Abandoned Its Standalone Claims in Counts 1–2 That DOL’s Withdrawal of the 2021 Draft Final Rule Caused It Harm..... 38
- VI. The Abandoned Claims Are Without Merit..... 39**
 - A. DOL Acted Within the Bounds of Its Statutory Authority When It Increased the Surety Bond Requirement (Count 5). 39
 - B. DOL Satisfied the Requirements of Reasoned Decisionmaking (Counts 4 and 6). 40
 - C. Defendants Are Entitled to Judgment on Counts 1 and 2..... 43
- VII. Plaintiff is Not Entitled to the Extraordinary Remedies Demanded. 43**
- CONCLUSION 45**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967) 19

Agudas Chasidei Chabad of United States v. Russian Fed’n,
No. 1:05-CV-1548-RCL, 2023 WL 2239257 (D.D.C. Feb. 27, 2023)..... 28

Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 44

Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius,
746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 35

Am. Chemistry Council v. Dep’t of Transp.,
468 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 15

Am. Federation of Labor & Congress of Industrial Organizations v. NLRB,
57 F.4th 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2023) 21

Am. Great Lakes Ports Ass’n v. Schultz,
962 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 45

Am. Great Lakes Ports Ass’n v. Zukunft,
301 F. Supp. 3d 99. (D.D.C. 2018) 45

Barnhart v. Walton,
535 U.S. 212 (2002) 40

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997) 30

Biden v. Missouri,
142 S. Ct. 647 (2022) 39

Brock v. Pierce Cnty,
476 U.S. 253 (1986) 28

California v. Texas
141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)..... 18

Camp v. Pitts,
411 U.S. 138 (1973) 14

City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC,
569 U.S. 290 (2013) 39

City of Gallup v. FERC,
702 F.2d 1116 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 33, 34

City of Olmsted Falls, OH v. FAA,
292 F.3d 261 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 14, 38

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Int’l Dev. Fin. Corp.,
--- F.4th ---, 2023 WL 4378303 (D.C. Cir. 2023) 34

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009) 41, 42, 43

FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project,
141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021) 40

Finnbin, LLC v. Consumer Product Safety Comm’n,
45 F.4th 127 (D.C. Cir. 2022) 15

Forester v. Consumer Product Safety Comm’n,
559 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 21, 22

Franks v. Salazar,
816 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2011) 13

Fund for Animals v. Babbitt,
903 F. Supp. 96 (D.D.C. 1995) 14

Gill v. Whitford,
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) 43

Golden v. Zwickler,
394 U.S. 103 (1969) 17

**GPA Midstream Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.*,
67 F.4th 1188 (D.C. Cir. 2023) 2, 29, 32, 43

Heartland Regional Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius,
566 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 44

Horsehead Resource Dev. Co., Inc v. EPA,
130 F.3d 1090 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 33, 34

**Humane Society of the United States v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture*,
41 F.4th 564 (D.C. Cir. 2022) *passim*

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977) 15

In re Barr Labs., Inc.,
930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 27, 37

In re Federal Bureau of Prisons’ Execution Protocol Cases,
980 F.3d 123 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 43

Indus. Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Bingham,
570 F.2d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 33, 34

Intelligent Transp. Society of Am. v. FCC,
45 F.4th 406 (D.C. Cir. 2022) 40

**Kennecott Utah Copper Corp. v. Dep’t of Interior*,
88 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1996) *passim*

Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania
140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)..... 34, 35, 40

Lomak Petroleum, Inc. v. FERC,
206 F.3d 1193 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 38

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 17

Mac Govern v. Connolly,
637 F. Supp. 111 (D. Mass. 1986) 20

Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.,
512 U.S. 753 (1994) 43

Maxwell v. Snow,
409 F.3d 354 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 28

Melkonyan v. Sullivan,
501 U.S. 89 (1991) 45

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. U. S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n,
680 F.2d 810 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 17, 35

Natural Resources Defense Council v. Wheeler,
955 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 44

Nat’l Exchange Carrier Ass’n Inc. v. FCC,
253 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 38

Nat’l Lifeline Ass’n v. FCC,
921 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 34

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy,
758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 31

Nat’l Wildlife Fed. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
170 F. Supp. 3d 6 (D.D.C. 2016) 38

**NCAE v. DOL*,
 2023 WL 2043149 (D.D.C. Feb. 16, 2023) *passim*

Ne. Md. Waste Disposal Auth. v. EPA,
 358 F.3d 936 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 21

New York v. Meta Platforms, Inc.,
 66 F.4th 288 (D.C. Cir. 2023) 19

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance,
 542 U.S. 55 (2004) 19

Overdevest Nurseries, L.P. v. Walsh,
 2 F.4th 977 (D.C. Cir. 2021) 41, 42, 43

Racing Enthusiasts & Suppliers Coalition v. EPA,
 45 F.4th 353 (D.C. Cir. 2022) 31

Resolution Trust Corp. v. Dunmar Corp.,
 43 F.3d 587 (11th Cir. 1995) 38

Safari Club Int’l v. Jewell,
 960 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2013) 13

Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan,
 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 17

Save Our Cumberland Mountains, Inc. v. Watt,
 558 F. Supp. 22 (D.D.C. 1982) 35

Sierra Club v. Mainella,
 459 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006) 14

Soundboard Ass’n v. FTC,
 888 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 30, 33

Stand Up for California! v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
 879 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 44

State of Wisconsin v. EPA,
 938 F.3d 303 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 44-45

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
 555 U.S. 488 (2009) 15, 16

Swanson Grp. Mfg. LLC v. Jewell,
 790 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 15

Taylor v. Mills,
 892 F. Supp. 2d 124 (D.D.C. 2012) 20, 37

TitleMax of Delaware, Inc. v. Weissmann,
24 F.4th 230 (3d Cir. 2022) 38

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co.,
578 U.S. 590 (2016) 31

U.S. ex rel. Arlant v. Lane,
249 U.S. 367 (1919) 20

United States v. Texas
142 S. Ct. 1964 (2023)..... 44

United Steel v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 44

Visinsccaia v. Beers,
4 F. Supp. 3d 126 (D.D.C. 2013) 38

Whitman-Walker Clinic, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
485 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020) 18

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552 32

5 U.S.C. § 553 21

5 U.S.C. § 702 19

5 U.S.C. § 706 34

8 U.S.C. § 1101 3

8 U.S.C. § 1184 3

8 U.S.C. § 1188 *passim*

8 U.S.C. §§ 1184(c)(1), 1188 3

28 U.S.C. § 2412 45

44 U.S.C. § 1501 13

44 U.S.C. § 1503 28, 36

44 U.S.C. § 1507 31, 32

44 U.S.C. §§ 1501–06 23, 28

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 16, 17, 18

Regulations

*1 C.F.R. § 17.1 *passim*

1 C.F.R. § 17.2 24, 27, 36

1 C.F.R. § 17.4 24
 1 C.F.R. § 17.6 24
 1 C.F.R. § 17.7 24, 27
 1 C.F.R. § 18.13 31, 37
 20 C.F.R. part 655, subpart B 4, 39
 20 C.F.R. § 655.120 12
 20 C.F.R. § 655.132 12
 20 C.F.R. §§ 655.120 5, 18
 29 C.F.R. part 501 4
 73 Fed. Reg. 77,110 (Dec. 18, 2008) 39, 40
 75 Fed. Reg. 6,884 (Feb. 12, 2010) 4, 40
 75 Fed. Reg. 66,268 (Oct. 27, 2010) 4
 79 Fed. Reg. 77,527 (Dec. 24, 2014) 4, 5
 84 Fed. Reg. 36,168 (July 26, 2019)..... *passim*

Other Authorities

#171 U.S. Dep’t of Labor, *Agricultural Online Wage Library*,
<https://www.foreignlaborcert.doleta.gov/aowl.cfm> 11
 Announcement, *U.S. Department of Labor Withdraws Forthcoming H-2A Temporary
 Agricultural Program Rule for Review*, (Jan. 20, 2021),
<https://perma.cc/CTW2-VH2U> 11
 Comment of National Council of Agricultural Employers – Marsh, Michael (Oct. 4, 2019),
available at <https://www.regulations.gov/comment/ETA-2019-0007-0354> 8, 21
 Draft Rule, *Temporary Agricultural Employment of H-2A Nonimmigrants in the United States*
 (Jan. 20, 2021),
<https://perma.cc/EZK4-JV35> *passim*
